COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC PROPOSED ACQUISITION BY)	
BLUEGRASS WATER UTILITY OPERATING)	
COMPANY, LLC AND THE TRANSFER OF)	CASE NO.
OWNERSHIP AND CONTROL OF ASSETS BY)	2019-00360
CENTER RIDGE WATER DISTRICT, INC.; JOANN)	
ESTATES UTILITIES, INC.; AND RIVER BLUFFS,)	
INC.)	

<u>ORDER</u>

On February 27, 2020, the Commission conditionally approved Bluegrass Water Utility Operating Company, LLC's (Bluegrass Water) acquisition of Center Ridge Water District, Inc.; Joann Estates Utilities, Inc.; and River Bluffs, Inc. The Commission's February 27, 2020 Order imposed several requirements on Bluegrass Water and the acquired utilities. The conditions of the February 27, 2020 Order have been met. The Commission, therefore, finds that this proceeding should be closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that this case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

Chairman Kent A. Chandler did not participate in the deliberations or decision concerning this case.

ATTEST:

Executive Director

6. Gridwell

*River Bluffs, Inc. 5501 West HWY 524 Westport, KY 40077-9746 *JoAnn Estates Utilities, Inc. 6500 US HWY 60 West Paducah, KY 42001

*Center Ridge Water District No. 2 1980 Buffalo Road New Concord, KY 42076

*R. Brooks Herrick Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 101 South Fifth Street Suite 2500 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*David Giesel Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 101 South Fifth Street Suite 2500 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*Bluegrass Water Utility Operating Company, LLC 500 Northwest Plaza Dr., Ste. 500 , MONTANA 63074

*R Mitten
Bluegrass Water Utility Operating Company, LLC
500 Northwest Plaza Dr., Ste. 500
, MONTANA 63074

*Edward T Depp Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 101 South Fifth Street Suite 2500 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202